

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC21-651
DCA CASE NO.: 1D20-2193

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA POLICE BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., JOHN DOE 1, and JOHN DOE 2,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT
OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PALM
BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Carri S. Leininger, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 0181022
Jayme S. Sellards, Esq.
Florida Bar No.: 60066
Williams, Leininger & Cosby, P.A.
11300 US Highway One, Suite 300
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
Telephone No.: (561) 615-5666
Facsimile: (561) 615-9606
Counsel for Amicus Palm Beach
County Sheriff's Office

RECEIVED, 05/23/2022 05:07:20 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MARSY’S LAW APPLIES TO LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.....	4
II. MARSY’S LAW APPLIES EVEN IF THE ACCUSED IS DECEASED AND NOT SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS	16
III. MARSY’S LAW INCLUDES THE RIGHT TO KEEP A VICTIM’S NAME CONFIDENTIAL	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coastal Florida Police Benevolent Ass'n, Inc. v. Williams</i> 838 So. 2d 543 (2003).....	12,14
<i>Crescent Miami Center, LLC, v Florida Dept. of Revenue,</i> 903 So. 2d 913, 918 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<i>Florida Police Benev. Ass'n, Inc. v. Williams,</i> 838 So. 2d 543, 548 (2003).....	5,8
<i>Ford v. Browning,</i> 992 So. 2d 132, 136 (Fla. 2008).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Dade County v. Dickenson,</i> 230 So. 2d 130, 135 (Fla. 1969).....	5
<i>State ex rel. McKay v. Keller,</i> 191 So. 542, 545 (1939).....	5
<i>State of Florida v. Peraza,</i> 259 So. 3d 728 (Fla. 2018).....	9,10,11

Statutes

§ 776.05(1).....	10
§ 776.012.....	10
§ 776.012(1).....	9
§ 776.032(1).....	9
§ 782.065(2).....	16
§ 784.07.....	16
§ 943.10(1).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 16(b), Fla. Const.....	6,16,17
Art. I, Sec. 16(e) Fla. Const.....	7

Other Authorities

Press Release, Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>FBI Releases Statistics for Law Enforcement Officers Assaulted and Killed In the Line of Duty</i> (October 22, 2021).....	15
Monthly Update, National Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Law Enforcement Officers Shot and Killed in the Line of Duty</i> (January 3, 2022).....	15
